

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC07-363  
THE FLORIDA BAR FILE No. 2006-70,923(11B)

---

---

THE FLORIDA BAR,  
*Complainant/Cross-Respondent,*

v.

JEFFREY MARC HERMAN,  
*Respondent/Cross-Complainant.*

---

---

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT AND CROSS-INITIAL BRIEF ON THE  
MERITS IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW  
OF REPORT OF REFEREE

---

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE HONORABLE ANTONIO ARZOLA, REFEREE

---

---

Alan T. Dimond, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 111017  
Angelika Hunnefeld, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 070246  
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.  
1221 Brickell Avenue  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 579-0500  
Facsimile: (305) 579-0717

*Counsel for Jeffrey Marc Herman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv, v, vi, vii, viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
I.    PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	1
II.   SUMMARY OF THE RELEVANT FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
II.   NEITHER RULE 4-1.7(a)(1-2) NOR RULE 4-1.8(a) REQUIRES AN ATTORNEY TO DISCLOSE HIS OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN A COMPANY THAT COMPETES WITH A CLIENT COMPANY WHILE HE SIMULTANEOUSLY REPRESENTS HIS COMPANY AND HIS CLIENT COMPANY IN UNRELATED LEGAL MATTERS WHERE THE COMPANIES' LEGAL INTERESTS ARE NOT ADVERSE TO EACH OTHER [RESPONDENT/ CROSS-COMPLAINANT'S CROSS-APPEAL].....	9
A.  Rule 4-1.7(a)(1-2) Did Not Require Disclosure or Waiver .....	10
B.  Rule 4-1.8(a) Did Not Require Disclosure or Waiver .....	15
III.  RULE 4-8.4 DOES NOT APPLY WHERE A LAWYER'S CONDUCT FALLS WITHIN THE PURVIEW OF A MORE SPECIFIC RULE AND IS NOT IN VIOLATION OF THAT MORE SPECIFIC RULE [RESPONDENT/CROSS-COMPLAINANT'S CROSS-APPEAL].....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
A. Because Mr. Herman Did Not Violate Rules 4-1.7(a)(1-2) or 4-1.8(a), He Did Not Violate Rule 4-8.4(a) .....	19
B. Rule 4-8.4(c) is Not Applicable to Mr. Herman’s Conduct .....	20
IV. A NINETY DAY SUSPENSION IS NOT WARRANTED WHERE THE LAWYER’S CONDUCT IS CONSISTENT WITH HIS REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE CONFLICT OF INTEREST RULES [COMPLAINANT/ CROSS-RESPONDENT’S APPEAL AND RESPONDENT/CROSS-COMPLAINANT’S CROSS-APPEAL] .....	22
A. A Public Reprimand Would be the Applicable Sanction, if any .....	24
B. <i>The Florida Bar v. Rodriguez</i> Decision is Completely Inapposite .....	26
C. Proper Application of Aggravating and Mitigating Factors Requires a Much Lesser Sanction, if Any .....	29
1. Character or Reputation .....	29
2. Full and Free Disclosure to Disciplinary Board .....	30
3. Dishonest or Selfish Motive .....	31
4. Actual Harm .....	31
5. Refusal to Acknowledge Wrongful Nature of Conduct .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Cook v. State</i> 381 So. 2d 1368, 1369 (Fla. 1980) .....	32
<i>CPI Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Industrias St. Jack's, S.A. De C.V.</i> 870 So. 2d 89, 92-93 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) .....	16
<i>Gretz v. Florida Unemployment Appeals Com'n</i> 572 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1991) .....	17
<i>Heart of Adoptions, Inc. v. J.A.</i> 963 So. 2d 189, 198-99 (Fla. 2007).....	17
<i>McGregor v. Provident Trust Co. of Phil.</i> 162 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1935) .....	16
<i>People v. Barbieri</i> 61 P. 3d 488 (Colo. 2000).....	16
<i>The Florida Bar v. Black</i> 602 So. 2d 1298 (Fla. 1992) .....	17
<i>The Florida Bar v. Brown</i> 2008 WL 150402 (Fla. 2008) .....	13
<i>The Florida Bar v. Brownstein</i> 953 So. 2d 502, 510 (Fla. 2007) .....	8
<i>The Florida Bar v. Corbin</i> 701 So. 2d 334, 337 n.2 (Fla. 1997) .....	34
<i>The Florida Bar v. Cosnow</i> 797 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 2001) .....	13
<i>The Florida Bar v. Cox</i> 718 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 1998) .....	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS  
(Continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>The Florida Bar v. Dunagan</i> 731 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 1999) .....	13
<i>The Florida Bar v. Feige</i> 596 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1992) .....	23
<i>The Florida Bar v. Fredericks</i> 731 So. 2d 1249, 1254 (Fla. 1999) .....	9
<i>The Florida Bar v. Germain</i> 957 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2007) .....	34, 35
<i>The Florida Bar v. Insua</i> 609 So. 2d 1313, 1314 (Fla. 1992) .....	21
<i>The Florida Bar v. Joy</i> 679 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 1996) .....	13
<i>The Florida Bar v. Karten</i> 829 So. 2d 883, 889-90.....	34
<i>The Florida Bar v. Kramer</i> 593 so. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1992).....	17
<i>The Florida Bar v. Laing</i> 695 So. 2d 299, (Fla. 1997) .....	14
<i>The Florida Bar v. Lipman</i> 497 So. 2d 1165, 1168 (Fla. 1986) .....	34
<i>The Florida Bar v. Marke</i> 669 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996) .....	14
<i>The Florida Bar v. Mastrilli</i> 614 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1993) .....	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS  
(Continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>The Florida Bar v. McAtee</i> 674 So. 2d 734 (Fla.1996) .....	13
<i>The Florida Bar v. Mogil</i> 763 So. 2d 303, 312 (Fla. 2000) .....	33
<i>The Florida Bar v. Nesmith</i> 642 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 1994) .....	18
<i>The Florida Bar v. Neu</i> 597 So. 2d 266, 269 (Fla. 1992) .....	20
<i>The Florida Bar v. Nicnick</i> 963 So. 2d 219, 222 (Fla. 2007) .....	33
<i>The Florida Bar v. Norvell</i> 685 So. 2d 1296 (Fla. 1996) .....	23
<i>The Florida Bar v. Pape</i> 918 So. 2d 240, 243 (Fla.2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1041, 126 S. Ct. 1632, 164 L. Ed. 2d 335 (2006) .....	9
<i>The Florida Bar v. Rodriguez</i> 959 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2007) .....	13, 23, 26-28
<i>The Florida Bar v. Sofo</i> 673 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1996) .....	14
<i>The Florida Bar v. Springer</i> 873 So. 2d 317, 321 (Fla. 2004) .....	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS  
(Continued)

**Page**

**Other Authorities**

ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 8.4(c).....	21
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions, Preface.....	24
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 4.32.....	24
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 4.33.....	25
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.22(f).....	31
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(e).....	30
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(g).....	29
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 10.0.....	32
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 12.0.....	32
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 12.1(b).....	32
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-4.1.....	24
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.4.....	28
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.5.....	28
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7.....	1, 2, 6, 9-16, 19, 21-23, 26, 28, 35
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.8.....	1-3, 6, 9, 15, 17-18, 21-23, 28, 35
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.9.....	28



TABLE OF CITATIONS  
(Continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.16 .....	28
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.3 .....	1
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-5.1 .....	28
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-5.6 .....	27, 28
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4 .....	1, 7, 19-22, 28, 35
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 5 cmt. c (2000) .....	21
